BEL TERRA PARK - August 7, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds,
121 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race Since July 7, 2025 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $7,500 (Races Where Entered

For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW2 L) Claiming Price: $7,500
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Woodland Walk - 1:08.10 - July 14, 2017)

Purse: $10,100

Plus: $1,600 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: $11,700

Value of Race: $10,100 1st $6,060, 2nd $2,020, 3rd $1,010, 4th $505, 5th $303, 6th $202

Weather: Clear, 90° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:08 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

6Feb25 8TP® 5  Stay Faithful (Figueroa, Sergio)
23Jul25 “BTP? One Annie (Villarreal, Oscar)

10Jul2s “BTP® Mo Ice Forthe Lady (Lagunes, Gabriel)
26Jun25 °BTP® Permanent Problem (Correa, Yarmarie)

2Jun25 2MNR®
17Jul25 °BTP®

PN O D W

Fractional Times: 22.28 46.42 59.49
Split Times:
Run-Up: 111 feet

(24:14) (13:07) (13:00)

Ho Ho Ho Lets Go (McKee, John)
Mirage Code (Jimenez, Kevin)

Wgt MIE PP

123 Lb
116 Lb
119 L bf
119 Lf
123 Lf
123 Lb

PN WO

Final Time: 1:12.49

Start 1/4

3 4t

5 22112
6 gl 12
1 6

4 11/2
5 512

1/2
ql12

4Head
5Head
ll 1/2

Winner: Stay Faithful, Bay Filly, by Tapiture out of Maggie R, by Officer. Foaled Mar 17, 2021 in Kentucky.
Breeder: Robert Clements, Irene Clements andCraig Lesser

Owner: Clements, Irene and Short, Tommy C.

Trainer: Short, Tommy

Fin
14 1/4
25 3/4

41/2

EQUIBASE

TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

1.80*
2.10
3.10

15.10
3.20

64.00

Comments

swung 4wd uppr,drvng
bid btwn foes,2d best
drifted 5wd 1/4
passed tiring rivals
rail, gave way,
bobbled break, rail

Claiming Prices: 5 - Stay Faithful: $7,500; 3 - One Annie: $7,500; 4 - Mo Ice Forthe Lady: $7,500; 6 - Permanent Problem: $7,500; 2 - Ho
Ho Ho Lets Go: $7,500; 1 - Mirage Code: $7,500;

Total WPS Pool: $14,519

Pgm Horse Win
5  Stay Faithful 5.60
3 One Annie

4 Mo Ice Forthe Lady

Place Show Wager Type
3.20 2.10  $1.00 Exacta
3.00 2.10  $0.50 Trifecta

2.20  $0.10 Superfecta

$1.00 Daily Double

Winning Numbers

5-3

5-3-4
5-3-4-6

3-5

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff

5.70
5.20
2,51
5.10

5

P NO P~W

Pgm Horse Name

Stay Faithful

One Annie

Mo Ice Forthe Lady
Permanent Problem
Ho Ho Ho Lets Go
Mirage Code

Start

a b P ONW

1/4
2412
SL2
33

67
112
55 1/2

1/2
212
51172
24

54
J112
g4 14

Str

ll 1/2
21 12

Fin

14 1/4
L4 14
510
414
514 1/2
gle 112

Trainers: 5 - Short, Tommy; 3 - Andrade, Hugo; 4 - Fletcher, Kevin; 6 - Johnston, Rebecca; 2 - Reed, Eric; 1 - Childs, Russell

Pool
9,563
6,258
5,010
3,401

Owners: 5 - Clements, Irene and Short, Tommy C.; 3 -Hugo Andrade; 4 - Fletcher, Kevin and Muirhead, Elizabeth; 6 -Rebecca Johnston; 2 -Jerry

Jamgotchian; 1 -Russell G. Childs;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

STAY FAITHFUL stayed in the two path around the turn, swung four wide entering the stretch, swept to command approaching the eighth pole then drew
away in the drive. ONE ANNIE prompted the pace outside HO HO HO LETS GO, challenged for the lead between horses in upper stretch and was second
best. MO ICE FORTHE LADY broke inward, was kept outside horses, drifted five wide entering the stretch and passed a tired rival. PERMANENT
PROBLEM lacked speed, swung outside at the top of the lane and passed tired horses. HO HO HO LETS GO set the pace along the inner rail and gave
way in mid stretch. MIRAGE CODE bobbled leaving the starting gate, remained along the rail throughout and dropped back.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=BTP&CY=USA&DATE=08/07/2025&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=BTP&CY=USA&DATE=08/07/2025&RACE=2&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

