## BELTERRA PARK - August 7, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since July 7, 2025 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500 (Races Where Entered

For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Ohio Registered Foals Preferred). (NW2 L) Claiming Price: \$7,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Woodland Walk - 1:08.10 - July 14, 2017)

Purse: \$10,100

Plus: \$1,600 OTF - Ohio Thoroughbred Fund

Available Money: \$11,700

Value of Race: \$10,100 1st \$6,060, 2nd \$2,020, 3rd \$1,010, 4th \$505, 5th \$303, 6th \$202

Weather: Clear, 90° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:08 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
6Feb25 8TP6	5	Stay Faithful (Figueroa, Sergio)	123	Lb	5	3	4 <sup>1</sup>	31 1/2	1 1 1/2	14 1/4	1.80*	swung 4wd uppr,drvng
23Jul25 <sup>4</sup> BTP <sup>1</sup>	3	One Annie (Villarreal, Oscar)	116	Lb	3	2	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	21	21 1/2	$2^{5 \ 3/4}$	2.10	bid btwn foes,2d best
10Jul25 <sup>4</sup> BTP <sup>3</sup>	4	Mo Ice Forthe Lady (Lagunes, Gabriel)	119	L bf	4	6	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	44	3 <sup>4</sup>	3.10	drifted 5wd 1/4
26Jun25 <sup>5</sup> BTP <sup>6</sup>	6	Permanent Problem (Correa, Yarmarie)	119	Lf	6	1	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	15.10	passed tiring rivals
2Jun25 <sup>2</sup> MNR <sup>6</sup>	2	Ho Ho Ho Lets Go (McKee, John)	123	Lf	2	4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	3.20	rail, gave way,
17Jul25 <sup>5</sup> BTP <sup>5</sup>	1	Mirage Code (Jimenez, Kevin)	123	Lb	1	5	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6	6	6	64.00	bobbled break, rail

Fractional Times: 22.28 46.42 59.49 Final Time: 1:12.49

**Split Times:** (24:14) (13:07) (13:00)

Run-Up: 111 feet

Winner: Stay Faithful, Bay Filly, by Tapiture out of Maggie R, by Officer. Foaled Mar 17, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Robert Clements, Irene Clements and Craig Lesser

Owner: Clements, Irene and Short, Tommy C.

Trainer: Short, Tommy

Claiming Prices: 5 - Stay Faithful: \$7,500; 3 - One Annie: \$7,500; 4 - Mo Ice Forthe Lady: \$7,500; 6 - Permanent Problem: \$7,500; 2 - Ho

Ho Ho Lets Go: \$7,500; 1 - Mirage Code: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$14,519

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Stay Faithful	5.60	3.20	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	5.70	9,563
3	One Annie		3.00	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-3-4	5.20	6,258
4	Mo Ice Forthe Lady			2.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	5-3-4-6	2.51	5,010
	•				\$1.00 Daily Double	3-5	5.10	3.401

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Past Performance Running Line Preview										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin				
5	Stay Faithful	3	44 1/2	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 1 1/2	1 <sup>4 1/4</sup>				
3	One Annie	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>4 1/4</sup>				
4	Mo Ice Forthe Lady	6	3 <sup>3</sup> _	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	3 <sup>10</sup>				
6	Permanent Problem	1	6 <sup>7</sup>	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>9</sup>	4 <sup>14</sup>				
2	Ho Ho Ho Lets Go	4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 1/2	3 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>14</sup> 1/2				
I 1	Mirage Code	5	5 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>10</sup>	6 <sup>18 1/2</sup>				

Trainers: 5 - Short, Tommy; 3 - Andrade, Hugo; 4 - Fletcher, Kevin; 6 - Johnston, Rebecca; 2 - Reed, Eric; 1 - Childs, Russell

Owners: 5 - Clements, Irene and Short, Tommy C.; 3 - Hugo Andrade; 4 - Fletcher, Kevin and Muirhead, Elizabeth; 6 - Rebecca Johnston; 2 - Jerry

Jamgotchian; 1 -Russell G. Childs;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

STAY FAITHFUL stayed in the two path around the turn, swung four wide entering the stretch, swept to command approaching the eighth pole then drew away in the drive. ONE ANNIE prompted the pace outside HO HO HO LETS GO, challenged for the lead between horses in upper stretch and was second best. MO ICE FORTHE LADY broke inward, was kept outside horses, drifted five wide entering the stretch and passed a tired rival. PERMANENT PROBLEM lacked speed, swung outside at the top of the lane and passed tired horses. HO HO HO LETS GO set the pace along the inner rail and gave way in mid stretch. MIRAGE CODE bobbled leaving the starting gate, remained along the rail throughout and dropped back.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.